Decision No. C00-195

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 99C-371T

in the matter of the investigation of u s west COMMUNICATIONS, inc. and concerning (1) the charging of excessive, unjustly discriminatory, unjust, or unreasonable rates of charges, in violation of § 40-3-101, c.r.s.; (2) the furnishing, providing, and maintaining of services, instrumentalities, equipment, or FACILITIES which are inadequate, inefficient, unjust, or unreasonable and which do not promote the safety, health, conform, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the public; (3) the violation of § 40-3-106, c.r.s.; and (4) the violation of rules regulating telecommunications service providers and telephone utilities (4 ccr 723-2).

Ruling On Applications For 
Rehearing, Reargument, Or Reconsideration, Motion For Extension Of Time To Comply, Motions For Leave To File Replies, and Motion To Strike; and Notice Of Hearing

Mailed Date:   February 28, 2000

Adopted Date:  February 24, 2000

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of Applications for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration (“RRR”) to Decision No. C00-34 filed by Intervenors John Archibold, Harry A. Galligan, Jr., Edythe S. Miller and John B. Stuelpnagel (“Archibold et al.”), and Commission Staff; the Motion for Extension of Time to Comply with the Payment and Held Order Requirements of Decision No. C00-34 under C.R.S. § 40-6-109(4) and Motion for Stay Pending Judicial Review filed by U S WEST Communications, Inc. (“USWC”); and various procedural motions discussed below.  Now being duly advised, we issue the following rulings.

B. Applications for RRR

1. In Decision No. C00-34 (“Decision”), we determined USWC violated certain Commission rules relating to quality of telephone service provided to customers.  We directed USWC to make certain refunds based upon the calculations set forth in the Decision, and to provide basic local service, within 30 days of the effective date of the Decision, to customers whose orders for service were held orders under Rule 24.2.4, 4 CCR 723, as of April 22, 1999.  Archibold et al. and Staff filed applications for RRR to the Decision.

2. Section 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., provides that, “After a decision has been made by the commission....any party thereto may within twenty days thereafter....make application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration....”  The Decision was issued on January 20, 2000.  Applications for RRR were due February 9, 2000.  Staff filed its application on February 10, 2000.  Therefore, its application for RRR was untimely.  Given the requirements of § 40-6-114(1), Staff’s application will be rejected.

3. The application for RRR by Archibold et al. objects to the Decision on several grounds.  First, they argue that the refunds ordered in the Decision are, in fact, not reparations, but penalties.  In support of this argument, the application for RRR asserts that any ratepayer affected by violations of Rule 22.2
 has already been provided reparations under Rule 10.2.3.
  The latter rule directs that appropriate bill credits be given to a customer whenever local service is interrupted and remains out of order for more than eight hours during a continuous twenty four-hour period.  Because ratepayers adversely affected by violations of Rule 22.2 have already been given reparations under Rule 10.2.3, Archibold et al. argue, the refunds ordered in the Decision are actually penalties.

4. This argument is unsupported and incorrect.  We observe that no evidence was presented in this case that any bill credits provided by USWC under Rule 10.2.3—whatever these may have been--compensated ratepayers affected by USWC’s failure to comply with Rule 22.2.  Notably, not even USWC has objected to the ordered refunds on the grounds that appropriate refunds had already been provided to customers under Rule 10.2.3.

5. Moreover, Archibold et al.’s argument is based an incorrect view of Rules 22.2 and 10.2.3.  As discussed above, Rule 10.2.3 is intended to compensate a customer for interruptions of that individual’s telephone service.  Rule 22.2, in contrast, requires that USWC clear 85 percent of out-of-service reports in each wire center within twenty four hours.  That is, Rule 22.2 sets an acceptable standard of service for wire centers generally.  Violations of the rule indicate that service in the wire center, rather than service for particular individuals, is unacceptable, and ratepayers in that wire center paid unjust and unreasonable rates.  We noted in the Decision, page 26, that ratepayers derive value from the telephone network from being able to communicate with others.  To the extent specific ratepayers have problems with their service, other customers (i.e. those unable to call those specific ratepayers due to a service outage) are also adversely affected.  The bill credits in Rule 10.2.3, even assuming all customers are always given such credits (an assumption not supported in this record), do not compensate all ratepayers for inadequacies of service in the wire center generally.

6. Archibold et al. also contend that the refunds ordered in this case are not supported by the record.  As explained in the Decision, we took administrative notice of certain information in the files of the Commission (i.e. reports previously filed by USWC itself) solely for the purpose of calculating appropriate reparations here.  According to Archibold et al.’s argument, the method for calculating the refunds here was crafted without evidentiary support and is, therefore, arbitrary and capricious.  We disagree.

7. The Decision, pages 26-27, explained that the noticed information was from Commission files and from reports filed by USWC itself concerning its financial operations, including its revenues and expenses.  This information may be properly noticed by the Commission for purposes of this proceeding.  To the extent Archibold et al.
 contend that the Commission cannot fashion its own remedy in this case, but must rely solely on the suggestions made by the parties, this is incorrect.  See Integrated Network Services, Inc. v. Public Utilities Commission, 875 P.2d 1373 (Colo. 1994)  (The Commission is not limited to options formally presented by the parties in adopting fair and reasonable rates).  

8. We reject all suggestions that the Commission cannot take administrative notice of USWC’s financial reports here, and all suggestions that the Commission cannot adopt remedies not specifically and formally advocated by parties in this proceeding.  Nevertheless, it is appropriate to provide the parties an opportunity to submit further comment regarding the Commission’s method for calculating reparations here and the information used in performing those calculations.  To provide that opportunity, we will grant Archibold et al.’s application for RRR
 and will schedule rehearing in this matter for the limited purpose stated here.  Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-91(b) also permits such an action.  By separate order, we are supplementing the record with the specific information noticed by the Commission in calculating appropriate reparations.

9. The rehearing scheduled below is for the sole purpose of permitting the parties to submit testimony and exhibits regarding the method, calculation, and information used by the Commission in its calculation of reparations in the Decision.  In all other respects, the application for RRR by Archibold et al. is denied.

10. In its response to the applications for RRR, USWC contends that rehearing in this case is unlawful.
  USWC argues that further hearings in this matter constitute an attempt on the part of Staff to cure material evidentiary failures, or an improper attempt to obtain a new trial based upon newly discovered evidence.  Rehearing, USWC contends, gives Staff, the party with the burden of proof, a “second bite at the apple.”

11. These arguments are groundless.  First, rehearing in this case is limited to the method and information used by the Commission in determining the proper remedy after we found that USWC had violated Commission rules; rehearing does not involve the issue of USWC’s liability for violations of Commission regulations. Notably, USWC did not dispute our findings that it had violated the rules by requesting reconsideration of those findings.  In short, Staff did meet its burden of proving that USWC violated the law by providing inadequate service during the show cause period and is “liable” for those violations.

12. Moreover, as explained in the Decision and above, the information noticed by the Commission for purposes of calculating reparations is information that properly may be administratively noticed.  The Decision expressly invited the parties to address any concerns with our calculation in their applications for RRR, and Archibold et al. have done so.
  Section 40-6-114, C.R.S., expressly permits the Commission to conduct rehearing.  Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-91(b) allows the Commission to reopen the record.  For the reasons stated here, we determine that such rehearing is proper for limited purposes.

13. The purpose of rehearing is to allow the parties to comment upon the method, calculation and information the Commission itself used in the Decision.
  In short, Staff is not getting a “second bite at the apple” as USWC contends.
  Rather, the purpose of rehearing is to give the parties an opportunity to comment upon our prior determinations regarding proper refunds in this case, as provided for in § 40-6-114.

C. Procedural Schedule on Rehearing

Consistent with the above discussion, a hearing on the above specified limited issues is set for March 9, 2000, at 8:30 a.m.  The record in this case will be supplemented with the information administratively noticed in the Decision.
  Copies of the information officially noticed will be available to the parties by noon, February 28, 2000.  Parties intending to submit testimony or exhibits at the rehearing shall file summaries of their testimony and copies of exhibits on or before March 3, 2000.  Discovery regarding the rehearing may be served (by hand-delivery) on March 6, 2000.  Responses to discovery shall be served (by hand-delivery) by noon, March 8, 2000.

D. Motion for Extension of Time to Comply and Motion for Stay Pending Judicial Review

14. In its Motion for Extension of Time to Comply with the Payment and Held Order Requirements of Decision No. C00-34 under C.R.S. § 40-6-109(4) and Motion for Stay Pending Judicial Review, USWC requested that we stay the directives set forth in Ordering Paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Decision.  Ordering Paragraph 1 directed USWC to make the identified refunds within 30 days of the effective date of the order; Ordering Paragraph 3 directed USWC to provide basic local exchange service to all customers who were held orders as of April 22, 1999.  In Decision No. C00-166, we temporarily stayed these directives pending responses to USWC’s motion and pending further order of the Commission.  The parties have responded to USWC’s motion.  Now being duly advised, we will continue in effect the stay concerning Ordering Paragraph 1, and lift the stay concerning Ordering Paragraph 3.

15. With respect to Ordering Paragraph 1 (refunds), we agree with USWC that customer confusion could result if our refund calculation is changed on rehearing.  Therefore, refunds should not be made until the issues regarding the calculations are finally resolved.

16. As for Ordering Paragraph 3 (provision of service to held order customers), because we agree with Staff’s and OCC’s responses to the motion we will lift the stay granted in Decision No. C00-166.  USWC’s motion requests an extension of time within which to provide local service to twenty customers from the show cause period whose orders for service are still unmet.  Most
 of these customers ordered local service in 1998.  As such, service for these twenty customers has already been delayed an extraordinary length of time.  The Decision, page 8-10, explains that USWC was required to request formal waivers of the held order rule in cases where it believed good cause existed for not providing service within 150 days.  USWC never requested such waivers.  Even now, USWC only gives estimated dates by which it may be able to provide service to the twenty customers.  Given the length of time service to these customers has already been delayed and USWC’s untimely requests for excusing its noncompliance with the rules, no good cause exists to grant the motion.  Moreover, Staff points out that there may be alternative methods for providing local service to the twenty customers, especially in the short term, besides landline facilities.  USWC’s motion and accompanying affidavits do not address such potential alternatives.

17. Therefore, we will vacate the temporary stay to Ordering Paragraph 3 in the Decision.  Within 30 days of the date of the present order, USWC is directed to provide basic local service to all customers whose orders for service are still uncompleted and who were held orders under Rule 24.2.4 as of April 22, 1999.  Further, USWC will be directed to file reports in this docket informing the Commission of the status of the service orders for the twenty customers.  The first report will be filed on March 24, 2000.  Subsequent reports will be filed on the 24th of each month until all twenty service orders are completed.

E. Procedural Motions

USWC Motion for Leave to File Response filed on February 15, 2000 is granted for good cause shown.  Staff’s Motion to Strike U S WEST Communications, Inc.’s Combined Response filed on February 17, 2000 is denied.  USWC’s Motion for Leave to File Reply to Trial Staff’s Response in Opposition filed on February 23, 2000 is denied.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

18. The Application for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration filed by John Archibold, Harry A. Galligan, Jr., Edythe S. Miller and John B. Stuelpnagel on February 9, 2000 is granted, in part, and otherwise denied consistent with the above discussion.

19. The Application for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration filed by Commission Staff on February 10, 2000 is rejected.

20. The Motion for Extension of Time to Comply with the Payment and Held Order Requirements of Decision No. C00-34 under C.R.S. § 40-6-109(4) and Motion for Stay Pending Judicial Review filed by U S WEST Communications, Inc. on February 9, 2000 is granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with the above discussion.  Ordering Paragraph 1 in Decision No. C00-34 is stayed pending further order of the Commission.  Ordering Paragraph 3 is reinstated and the temporary stay issued in Decision No. 00-166 is vacated.  U S WEST shall comply with Ordering Paragraph 3 within 30 days of the effective date of this order.  U S WEST shall also submit the reports discussed above on the 24th of each month, the first report to be filed on Marcy 24, 2000.

21. The Motion for Leave to File Response filed by U S WEST Communications, Inc. on February 15, 2000 is granted.

22. The Motion to Strike U S WEST Communications, Inc.’s Combined Response filed by Commission Staff on February 17, 2000 is denied.

23. The Motion for Leave to File Reply filed by U S WEST Communications, Inc. on February 23, 2000 is denied.

24. Consistent with the above discussion rehearing in this matter is set at the following time and place:

TIME:
8:30 a.m.
DATE:
March 9, 2000
PLACE:
Hearing Room A,

1580 Logan Street, OL 2

Denver, Colorado

The parties shall comply with the procedural directives relating to the hearing as discussed above.

25. Further applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall be due after the Commission’s order on the March 9, 2000 hearing.

26. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN Commissioners’ WEEKLY MEETING
February 24, 2000.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



RAYMOND L. GIFFORD
________________________________





ROBERT J. HIX
________________________________

Commissioners

COMMISSIONER POLLY PAGE
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�  USWC’s Motion for Leave to File Response to the applications for RRR will be granted.


�  4 CCR 723-2-22.2.


�  4 CCR 723-2-10.2.3.


�  USWC also appears to suggest this in its Motion for Extension of Time to Comply.


�  The Decision, page 28, specifically noted that the parties could request rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration with respect to our calculation if they disagreed.


�  Most of the response was directed at Staff’s application for RRR.  Although we are rejecting Staff’s application, we, nevertheless, address USWC’s arguments concerning the propriety of conducting further hearings regarding the Commission’s calculation of refunds.


�  In any event, we would have provided USWC an opportunity to submit comment concerning the calculation of reparations given its assertions, in the Motion for Extension of Time to Comply, that our calculation is substantially in error.


�  USWC’s apparent suggestion that the Commission is precluded from ordering a remedy not specifically and formally advocated by one of the parties is addressed supra.


� Moreover, the Commission’s organic act, see, §§ 40-6-114, 112, and Commission Rules; see, Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-91(b) expressly permit rehearing, supplementing the record and amendment of decisions.  The Commission follows an administrative model and such actions are appropriate!


�  The Commission has listed these documents in a separate order in this docket.


�  Two customers ordered service in 1997, and one in 1995.
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